

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIAN KIRK MALPASSO and MARYLAND STATE  
RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM M. PALLOZZI, in his official capacity as  
Maryland Secretary of State Police,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
KASDIN M. MITCHELL  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 26, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....iii  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iv  
RELATED CASES..... v  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ix  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 3  
JURISDICTION ..... 3  
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 3  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3  
    A. Factual Background ..... 3  
    B. Procedural History ..... 5  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 7  
I. This Court Should Resolve The Open And  
Acknowledged Circuit Split On Whether The  
Second Amendment Protects A Right To  
Carry A Handgun Outside The Home ..... 8  
II. Maryland’s “Good And Substantial Reason”  
Regime Plainly Violates The Second  
Amendment..... 13  
    A. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of the  
Second Amendment Confirm That the  
Right to Bear Arms Extends Beyond the  
Home ..... 14  
    B. The History of the Second Amendment  
Confirms That the Right to Bear Arms  
Extends Beyond the Home..... 17

C. The Reasoning of Heller Strongly Supports the Conclusion That the Second Amendment Protects a Right to Carry Outside the Home.....	22
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Malpasso v. Pallozzi</i> , No. 18-2377 (April 29, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, <i>Malpasso v. Pallozzi</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1064-ELH (October 15, 2018).....	4a
APPENDIX C	
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations Involved.....	7a
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	7a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	7a
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203 .....	7a
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-301 .....	14a
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-303 .....	15a
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-305 .....	15a
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306 .....	17a
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-307 .....	20a
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-308 .....	21a

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-309 ..... 21a  
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-310 ..... 22a  
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-311 ..... 22a  
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-312 ..... 23a  
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-313 ..... 26a  
Md. Code Regs. § 29.03.02.02..... 26a  
Md. Code Regs. § 29.03.02.03..... 27a

APPENDIX D

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive  
Relief, *Malpasso v. Pallozzi*, No. 1:18-cv-1064-  
ELH (April 12, 2018) ..... 31a

APPENDIX E

Exhibit 1 to Complaint for Declaratory and  
Injunctive Relief, Maryland Department of  
State Police Licensing Division Application... 43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822) .....	19
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	2, 11, 12, 24
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	2, 11, 13
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	15, 18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	2, 11, 12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) .....	16

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 10, 22, 24
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of</i> <i>Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	20, 21
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 880 A.2d 1137 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005).....	4
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833) .....	19, 20
<i>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 413 A.2d 295 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980).....	4
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842) .....	22
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) .....	21
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874).....	22

<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	20
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012).....	6
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203.....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-303 .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> (Sollom Emlyn ed. 1736) .....	18
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765) .....	17
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1762).....	17
5 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	18, 19
Feb. 14, 2019 Order, <i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , No. 12-17808 (ECF No. 209).....	9

Michael P. O’Shea, <i>Modeling the Second Amendment Right to Carry Arms (I): Judicial Tradition and the Scope of “Bearing Arms” for Self-Defense</i> , 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 585 (2012) .....	21
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment, Heller, and Originalist Jurisprudence</i> , 56 UCLA L.Rev. 1343 (2009).....	19
Nicholas J. Johnson, et. al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> (2012).....	18
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1880).....	16
